• Issues an additional $150 million of
new Convertible Notes to help fund
acquisitions (same terms as the notes
issued in the exchange)

• Additional funding from new and
assumed non-recourse mortgage
debt

$230
$0

$250

$500

2026 2029

$23 $219
$150

2026 2029

Post-TransactionPre-Transaction

Existing 2026 Convertible Notes
• $230 million principal
• 2.00% coupon
• $8.10 conversion price
• October 2026 maturity
• $23 million remaining following exchange

New 2029 Convertible Notes
• $369 million principal
• 3.50% coupon
• $9.00 conversion price
• October 2029 maturity
• Private transaction

2026 Convertible Senior
Notes

2029 Convertible Senior
Notes issued for cash

Exchanged from 2026
Convertible Senior Notes

9

Pro Forma Lease Maturity and Leverage
Well-located, strongly performing portfolio with significant additional cash flow opportunities

Pro Forma Lease Maturity Summary

Pro Forma Leverage Ratio (At Closing and Normalized for Transactions)3

($ in millions)

Company continues to
proactively manage lease

obligations to best enhance
shareholder value

As of Net Debt4 At Closing
TTM Cash Lease

Payments5
Normalized
12-month

June 30, 2024 (+) Pro Forma (+) Pro Forma

Net Debt $   3,428 $   610 $   4,038 $   - $   4,038

Adjusted EBITDA $   361 $   - $   361 $ 32 $   393
Cash financing lease payments (21) - (21) 13 (8)
Adjusted EBITDA after cash financing lease payments $   340 $   - $   340 $   45 $   385

Annualized Leverage 10.1x 11.9x 10.5x

Forward-twelve month annualized leverage impact from these transactions is not expected to be material

As of
June 30, 2024 Pro Forma1

Initial Lease Maturities
Community

Count Total Units
Community

Count Total Units
2024 6 857 1 171
2025 122 10,345 122 10,345
2026 2 153 2 153
2027 24 2,555 - -
2028 12 1,344 1 116
Thereafter 111 4,603 110 6,283

Total 277 19,857 236 17,068

Lease Coverage for the twelve months ended June 30, 20242 1.03x 1.02x

Important Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures.  Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA after cash financing lease payments, and Net Debt are financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with GAAP.
See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" in the Appendix hereto for the Company's definition of such measures and other important information regarding the reconciliations of the Company's non-GAAP financial measures.

10

September 2025 Mortgage Debt Maturity

Refinancing
Highlights

• Obtained $182.5 million of debt from Fannie Mae
• Principal amount secured by non-recourse first mortgages on 16 communities
• Loan bears interest at a fixed rate of 5.67%, is interest only for the first two years, and matures in 2029
• At closing, the Company repaid $197.1 million of outstanding mortgage debt, which was scheduled to mature

in September 2025, using proceeds from the $182.5 million loan and cash on hand

Debt Maturities Recurring
Principal
Payments

Total
Available

Extension Option
No Available

Extension Option
Convertible

Senior Notes

2024 - - - 40 40

2025 320 193 - 60 573

2026 - 20 230 56 306

Reported as of June 30, 2024

Pro Forma as of June 30, 2024

2024-2026 Pro Forma Debt Structure

$0
million mortgage debt maturities

2024

$0
million

debt maturities without
extension option

2025

$43
million remaining debt maturities

2026

Debt Maturities Recurring
Principal
Payments

Total
Available

Extension Option
No Available

Extension Option
Convertible

Senior Notes

2024 - - - 39 39

2025 320 - - 57 377

2026 - 20 23 56 99

Following All Transactions Closings

Through favorable rate agency financing, successfully addresses last remaining 2025 maturity without
extension option

($ in millions)

11

Appendix: Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This Investor Presentation contains the financial measures Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA after cash financing lease payments, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, and Net
Debt (each as defined below), which are not calculated in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). Presentations of these non-GAAP
financial measures are intended to aid investors in better understanding the factors and trends affecting the Company’s performance and liquidity. However, investors